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2018 HOUSE ESTIMATE
D224 -R211 (&£ 12 seats)

Based on a multilevel regression and poststratification model incorporating voter responses to this survey.

Sample 4557 Registered Voters
Conducted September 17-21, 2018
Margin of Error  +1.9%

1. How would you rate the nation’s economy today?

VBrY QOO o e 28%
Somewhat QO0d ... 47%
Somewhat bad ... . 21%
VY DA . 4%

2. How would you rate the economy in the area where you live?

VErY QOO o 26%
SOMEWNaAt OO ... e 48%
Somewhat bad ... 20%
VY DA . 5%

3. How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2018 midterm election campaign?

Great deal ... e 43%
Fair amOUNt o 35%
NOt VerY MUCK e e e 18%
NONE At All .o 3%

4. As of now, do you plan to vote in the 2018 midterm elections for House and Senate?

D NIl o 75%
Probably . 12%
YD 8%
Probably MOt ... 4%
Definitely MOt .. 1%
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5. As best you can recall, have you voted in a midterm election before in your state before, either in 2014 or
20107?

D (== 77%

6. Compared to voting in a Presidential election, do you feel that a vote in the Congressional midterms this year
matters...

More than a Presidential election ... e 23%
As much as a Presidential election ...... ... e 67%
Less than a Presidential election ... e 10%

7. If the election for U.S. House of Representatives were being held today, who would you vote for in the district
where you live?
Asked of those voting in 2018 elections

Democratic candidate ..........o i e 45%
Republican candidate ......... ... e 41%
Independent candidate . ....... ... i 0%
SOMEONE BlSE .ot e 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 10%
FWOUID NOt VOtE . e e e e e e e 2%

8. Do you think of your vote for Congress as ...
Asked of those voting for Democrats

Mostly for the policies of the Democratic party ... 57%
Mostly against the policies of the Republican party ..., 43%

9. Would you ever consider voting for a Republican congressional candidate this year?
Asked of those voting for Democrats

(== 15%
N O o 74%
N Ot QUM o ottt e 1%

10. Do you think of your vote for Congress as ...
Asked of those voting for Republicans

Mostly for the policies of the Republican party ........ ..., 59%
Mostly against the policies of the Democratic party ...t 41%
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11. Would you ever consider voting for a Democratic congressional candidate this year?
Asked of those voting for Republicans
YOS ot e e e 16%
N O ettt e 72%
Nt SUIE ot e e e e 12%
12. How do you feel about voting in the election in November?
Asked of those voting in 2018 elections
Very enthusiastic .. ... 52%
Somewhat enthusiastic ... ... 31%
Not very enthusiastic ........ ... 17%
13. Would your 2018 Congressional vote be...
Asked of those voting in 2018 elections
In support of Donald TrumMP ..o 34%
In opposition to Donald Trump .. ..o e 39%
Not about Donald TrUMP ..o e e e 27%
14. If these were among your choices for Congress, would you consider voting for...
Yes No
A Republican who was
often independent from
Donald Trump 50% 50%
A Republican who was in
line with Donald Trump as
much as possible 46% 54%
A Democrat who wanted
to impeach Trump 47% 53%
A Democrat willing to
work with Trump 48% 52%
15. How would you rate the job Donald Trump is doing as President?
VY QOO e 30%
Somewhat QOO ... 18%
Somewhat bad ... ... 10%
NIy DA o e 42%



CBS News YouGov 2018 Battleground Tracker
In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts You

16. Overall, how satisfied are you with the way things are going in the U.S. right now?

Very Satisfied ..o e 17%
Somewhat satisfied ...t e 29%
Somewhat dissatisfied ....... ..o 22%
Very dissatisfied ... o 32%

17. Do you think the policies of the Trump Administration are responsible for the current state of the economy in
your area?

XS, @ IOt o 34%
B 2T =T 41 22%
Yes, @ little ... 21%
NO, NOt At All ..o e 23%

18. Do you think of your vote for the House of Representatives this fall...?
Asked of those voting in 2018 elections

To help Democrats gain control of the House ... 43%
To help Republicans keep control aboutthe House ...t 38%
Not about party control of the House ......... .. 19%

19. Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that Donald Trump and the Republicans in
Congress work for, work against, or are neutral toward...

Work for Work against Are neutral
People of your racial
group 47% 26% 27%
People of your
faith/religion 40% 28% 32%
People of your economic
class 40% 45% 15%
Issues of concern to
women 32% 47% 21%
Issues of concern to men 55% 14% 31%
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20. Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that the Democrats in Congress work for, work
against, or are neutral toward...

Work for Work against Are neutral
People of your racial
group 34% 37% 29%
People of your
faith/religion 23% 39% 38%
People of your economic
class 41% 41% 18%
Issues of concern to
women 56% 25% 19%
Issues of concern to men 30% 35% 35%

21. For each of these issues, how important will each be in your vote for Congress this year?

Somewhat Not very
Very important important important Not important

Gun policy 60% 27% 10% 3%
Supreme Court

appointments 66% 22% 9% 3%
Trade policy 46% 41% 10% 2%
Immigration 63% 27% 7% 2%
Crime 48% 35% 12% 4%
Health care 70% 23% 5% 2%

22. In what they say and do, do you think the Democratic party:

Tries to put the interests of whites over racial minorities .............. ... ... 8%
Tries to put the interests of racial minorities over whites ............... ... ..., 44%
Tries to treat their interests the sameway ... 48%

283. In what they say and do, do you think the Republican party:

Tries to put the interests of whites over racial minorities ..., 48%
Tries to put the interests of racial minorities over whites ........... ... ... ..o il 4%
Tries to treat their interests the same way ... 48%
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24. In what they say and do, do you think the Democratic party:

Tries to put the interests of large corporations over working people ...................... 31%
Tries to put the interests of working people over large corporations ...................... 44%
Tries to treat their interests the same way ... 25%

25. In what they say and do, do you think the Republican party:

Tries to put the interests of large corporations over working people ...................... 56%
Tries to put the interests of working people over large corporations ...................... 12%
Tries to treat their interests the sameway ... e 32%

26. Regardless of how you intend to vote for the House of Represenatives, what do you expect the outcome to
be?

The Democrats win control of the House ... e 33%
The Republicans keep control of the House ... 37%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 29%

27. If Democrats win control of Congress this November, how would that make you feel?

AN G Y e 17%
Disappointed, but NOt @ngry ... .ot e 29%
Satisfied, but NOt hapPy ..o 25%
L =T 0 ) 29%

28. If Republicans win control of Congress this November, how would that make you feel?

ANy 27%
Disappointed, but Not angry ... 23%
Satisfied, but NOt happy ... 20%
=T 070 29%

29. If the Democrats were in control of Congress, do you think their priority would be to:
Try to work with the Trump Administration and pass compromise legislation ............. 22%
Try to investigate the Trump Administration and impeach Donald Trump ................. 78%
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30. In general, do you think laws covering the sale of guns should be made...

MOrE SEIICt ..ottt e e 58%
LSS SIMICt ittt 10%
Kept as they are NOW .. ... 32%

31. Have recent changes to tax laws made by the Republican Congress and President Trump impacted your own
taxes...

Forthe better .. ... e 29%
FOr tNE WOISE . 19%
Not MUCh IMPACE SO far ... 43%
Haven'’t heard about any changes ......... ..o e 9%

32. How have the recent changes to health care laws made by the Republican Congress impacted your own
health care coverage and costs?

Helped o 12%
0 24%
Not much impact so far ... ..o 53%
Haven'’t heard about any changes ........ ... e 11%

33. Are recent changes to trade policy made by President Trump impacting your own area...

Forthe better ... e 14%
FOr e WOISE . 28%
Not mUCh IMPaCt SO far .. ... e 44%
Haven'’t heard about any changes ........ ... e 14%

34. As far as you know, in 2018 are most of your friends and family voting:

THe SAME WAY YOU @rE ...ttt ittt et ettt et ettt 49%
For different candidates than you are ... ... i 10%
Not sure/we don’t talk about ittoo much ... ... 41%

35. How often do you vote?

N 7 74%
SOMEBEIMES oot 20%
RarElY oo e 5%
= 1%
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36. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?
Very Deral o 15%
Somewhat beral ... ..o 15%
1Y/ To o =T = | (= 28%
Somewhat CoNSErvative ... ... 20%
VY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt e e ettt 18%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e i 4%
37. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
SIrONG DEMOCIAt ... 24%
Not very strong DemoOcCral . ... 9%
Lean DemOCral ...t 10%
INdEpendent ... 14%
Lean Republican . ... 11%
Not very strong Republican ... ... 11%
Strong Republican . ... 19%
N0 =T U 2%
38. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?
YOS ot e 27%
N O ottt e e 68%
N o) T 5%
39. What is your gender?
/= 47%
Female o e 53%
40. Age group
182 L 16%
B0-44 22%
A58 38%
B i 24%
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41. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
L4 1= 78%
BlaCK o 7%
HISDaNIC e e 9%
L 1 =T 6%
42. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF 888 oottt e e e 29%
SOME COllEGE .. 33%
College Grad . ... .ot e 24%
P oSt grad ..o e 14%
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1. National Economy

How would you rate the nation’s economy today?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good 28% 37% 20% 16% 19% 30% 41% 31% 9% 20% 25%
Somewhat good 47% 45% 49% 48% 52% 46% 43% 47% 50% 47% 48%
Somewhat bad 21% 14% 26% 31% 23% 20% 14% 18% 35% 26% 22%
Very bad 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 6% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,544) (2,147) (2,397) (718) (1,002) (1,722) (1,103) (3,553) (337) (393) (261)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Very good 28% 7% 29% 52% 8% 17% 53%
Somewhat good 47% 54% 45% 40% 53% 51% 39%
Somewhat bad 21% 32% 20% 7% 32% 27% 7%
Very bad 4% 7% 5% 1% 7% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,544) (1,507) (1,584) (1,343) (1,349) (1,441) (1,739)
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2. Local Economy
How would you rate the economy in the area where you live?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good 26% 34% 20% 18% 22% 26% 35% 28% 9% 24% 28%
Somewhat good 48% 45% 50% 52% 49% 48% 45% 48% 53% 43% 51%
Somewhat bad 20% 17% 23% 24% 20% 21% 17% 19% 30% 25% 15%
Very bad 5% 4% 7% 6% 9% 5% 3% 5% 8% 8% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,516) (2,140) (2,376) (713) (1,000) (1,710) (1,093) (3,529) (336) (392) (259)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 26% 10% 29% 44% 12% 18% 44%
Somewhat good 48% 53% 46% 44% 51% 50% 45%
Somewhat bad 20% 29% 19% 10% 28% 26% 9%
Very bad 5% 8% 6% 2% 9% 6% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,516) (1,497) (1,579) (1,332) (1,344) (1,427) (1,730)
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3. Attention to midterms

How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2018 midterm election campaign?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great deal 43% 54% 33% 36% 35% 44% 54% 45% 29% 35% 45%
Fair amount 35% 32% 38% 33% 35% 36% 34% 35% 43% 31% 37%
Not very much 18% 12% 24% 26% 25% 16% 11% 17% 24% 31% 14%
None at all 3% 1% 5% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,534) (2,145) (2,389) (720) (997) (1,720) (1,097) (3,546) (336) (390) (261)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Great deal 43% 50% 40% 42% 55% 31% 44%
Fair amount 35% 32% 39% 35% 30% 38% 36%
Not very much 18% 16% 18% 19% 14% 24% 17%
None at alll 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 7% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (4,534) (1,499) (1,589) (1,338) (1,350) (1,436) (1,736)
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4. Likely voter
As of now, do you plan to vote in the 2018 midterm elections for House and Senate?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 75% 83% 67% 57% 62% 79% 91% 78% 64% 59% 70%
Probably 12% 8% 15% 19% 16% 11% 5% 11% 12% 18% 15%
Maybe 8% 6% 11% 16% 13% 6% 2% 6% 15% 19% 9%
Probably not 4% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 1% 3% 8% 4% 4%
Definitely not 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,539) (2,142) (2,398) (717) (1,003) (1,719) (1,100) (3,552) (337) (392) (259)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Definitely 75% 79% 73% 76% 80% 63% 80%
Probably 12% 10% 12% 12% 10% 14% 11%
Maybe 8% 7% 10% 7% 6% 13% 6%
Probably not 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2%
Definitely not 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,539) (1,503) (1,587) (1,339) (1,348) (1,439) (1,737)
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5. Previous midterm vote

As best you can recall, have you voted in a midterm election before in your state before, either in 2014 or 2010?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 7% 2% 49% 69% 83% 91% 79% 73% 61% 68%
No 23% 28% 51% 31% 17% 9% 21% 27% 39% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,543) (2,398) (720) (1,002) (1,719) (1,102) (3,552) (337) (393) (261)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 7% 79% 76% 80% 7% 69% 83%
No 23% 21% 24% 20% 23% 31% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,543) (1,507) (1,586) (1,342) (1,351) (1,439) (1,739)
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6. Importance of Vote in this Year’s Midterms
Compared to voting in a Presidential election, do you feel that a vote in the Congressional midterms this year matters...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

More than a Presidential

election 23% 23% 22% 18% 20% 22% 28% 22% 25% 22% 26%
As much as a

Presidential election 67% 68% 66% 69% 64% 67% 67% 68% 57% 66% 60%
Less than a Presidential

election 10% 9% 12% 13% 16% 10% 5% 9% 18% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,542) (2,147) (2,395) (720) (1,000) (1,719) (1,103) (3,552) (336) (393) (261)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

More than a Presidential

election 23% 30% 23% 16% 32% 20% 17%
As much as a

Presidential election 67% 60% 68% 73% 60% 66% 72%
Less than a Presidential

election 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (4,542) (1,506) (1,588) (1,342) (1,352) (1,438) (1,739)
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7. House Vote Intent 2018
If the election for U.S. House of Representatives were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?
Asked of those voting in 2018 elections
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic candidate 45% 47% 50% 50% 43% 40% 41% 76% 55% 42%
Republican candidate 41% 37% 25% 33% 45% 53% 46% 8% 28% 39%
Independent candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Someone else 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Not sure 10% 13% 16% 13% 9% 6% 10% 12% 11% 15%
| would not vote 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,468) (2,354) (707) (970) (1,702) (1,090) (3,491) (333) (390) (254)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Democratic candidate 45% 88% 39% 5% 88% 49% 8%
Republican candidate 41% 4% 41% 87% 4% 27% 82%
Independent candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Someone else 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 2% 1%

Not sure 10% 6% 15% 7% 5% 18% 8%

| would not vote 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,468) (1,488) (1,563) (1,327) (1,340) (1,395) (1,721)




CBS News YouGov 2018 Battleground Tracker

In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU

8. Purpose of Democratic Vote for Congress
Do you think of your vote for Congress as ...
Asked of those voting for Democrats

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Mostly for the policies of
the Democratic party 57% 48% 64% 61% 61% 56% 49% 54% 70% 57% 54%

Mostly against the
policies of the

Republican party 43% 52% 36% 39% 39% 44% 51% 46% 30% 43% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,992) (898) (1,094) (347) (485) (732) (428) (1,425) (251) (213) (104)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Mostly for the policies of
the Democratic party 57% 68% 34% 36% 61% 48% 57%

Mostly against the

policies of the

Republican party 43% 32% 66% 64% 39% 52% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,992) (1,306) (605) (69) (1,174) (682) (131)
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9. Consider Voting for Republican
Would you ever consider voting for a Republican congressional candidate this year?
Asked of those voting for Democrats
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 15% 17% 13% 15% 21% 15% 9% 16% 14% 13% 9%
No 74% 73% 74% 70% 66% 76% 81% 73% 77% 70% 77%
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 15% 13% 9% 10% 11% 9% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (2,004) (900) (1,104) (350) (488) (734) (432) (1,433) (252) (213) (106)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 15% 10% 22% 46% 8% 23% 35%
No 74% 79% 67% 48% 83% 63% 49%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 6% 9% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,004) (1,308) (609) (72) (1,177) (686) (136)
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10. Purpose of Republican Vote for Congress
Do you think of your vote for Congress as ...
Asked of those voting for Republicans
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Mostly for the policies of

the Republican party 59% 54% 65% 56% 65% 60% 55% 59% * 65% 54%
Mostly against the

policies of the

Democratic party 41% 46% 35% 44% 35% 40% 45% 41% * 35% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,835) (981) (854) (177) (317) (766) (575) (1,606) (26) (106) (98)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Mostly for the policies of

the Republican party 59% 36% 47% 67% 41% 58% 60%
Mostly against the

policies of the

Democratic party 41% 64% 53% 33% 59% 42% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,835) (52) (633) (1,145) (48) (370) (1,414)
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11. Consider Voting for Democrat
Would you ever consider voting for a Democratic congressional candidate this year?

Asked of those voting for Republicans

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 16% 15% 17% 30% 22% 15% 10% 14% * 22% 21%
No 72% 74% 70% 56% 62% 74% 81% 74% * 69% 62%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 13% 16% 11% 9% 12% * 9% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,845) (982) (863) (177) (321) (768) (579) (1,614) (26) (107) (99)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 16% 64% 19% 12% 60% 28% 11%
No 72% 25% 68% 78% 35% 53% 79%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 10% 5% 19% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,845) (55) (635) (1,150) (51) (371) (1,421)

11
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12. Voting enthusiasm
How do you feel about voting in the election in November?
Asked of those voting in 2018 elections
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very enthusiastic 52% 61% 45% 39% 44% 54% 66% 54% 44% 47% 50%
Somewhat enthusiastic 31% 28% 33% 40% 34% 30% 23% 30% 31% 33% 31%
Not very enthusiastic 17% 11% 22% 21% 22% 16% 10% 16% 25% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,456) (2,112) (2,344) (704) (966) (1,698) (1,088) (3,484) (329) (390) (251)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Very enthusiastic 52% 59% 49% 51% 62% 41% 55%
Somewhat enthusiastic 31% 28% 31% 33% 26% 35% 31%
Not very enthusiastic 17% 13% 20% 16% 12% 24% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,456) (1,484) (1,563) (1,325) (1,340) (1,385) (1,719)
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13. 2018 Vote and Trump
Would your 2018 Congressional vote be...
Asked of those voting in 2018 elections
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

In support of Donald

Trump 34% 36% 32% 19% 26% 37% 44% 38% 12% 18% 30%
In opposition to Donald

Trump 39% 37% 41% 51% 44% 34% 34% 35% 57% 59% 38%
Not about Donald Trump 27% 27% 27% 29% 30% 29% 22% 27% 31% 23% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,460) (2,110) (2,350) (707) (969) (1,695) (1,089) (3,487) (333) (386) (254)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

In support of Donald

Trump 34% 5% 31% 69% 3% 22% 67%
In opposition to Donald

Trump 39% 73% 35% 6% 75% 44% 7%
Not about Donald Trump 27% 22% 34% 24% 22% 34% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,460) (1,484) (1,562) (1,324) (1,340) (1,393) (1,714)
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14A. Preferred Candidate Type — A Republican who was often independent from Donald Trump
If these were among your choices for Congress, would you consider voting for...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 50% 50% 50% 57% 54% 50% 42% 49% 56% 52% 60%
No 50% 50% 50% 43% 46% 50% 58% 51% 44% 48% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,439) (2,100) (2,339) (711) (989) (1,686) (1,054) (3,467) (334) (381) (258)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 50% 46% 56% 49% 42% 62% 47%
No 50% 54% 44% 51% 58% 38% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,439) (1,479) (1,553) (1,304) (1,329) (1,408) (1,689)
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CBS News YouGov 2018 Battleground Tracker
In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
14B. Preferred Candidate Type — A Republican who was in line with Donald Trump as much as possible
If these were among your choices for Congress, would you consider voting for...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 46% 49% 43% 34% 37% 50% 55% 50% 18% 31% 44%
No 54% 51% 57% 66% 63% 50% 45% 50% 82% 69% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,468) (2,119) (2,349) (703) (990) (1,700) (1,075) (3,493) (332) (383) (259)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 46% 8% 47% 87% 6% 34% 86%
No 54% 92% 53% 13% 94% 66% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,468) (1,471) (1,565) (1,331) (1,326) (1,409) (1,722)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
14C. Preferred Candidate Type — A Democrat who wanted to impeach Trump
If these were among your choices for Congress, would you consider voting for...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 47% 42% 51% 63% 54% 42% 37% 41% 80% 64% 52%
No 53% 58% 49% 37% 46% 58% 63% 59% 20% 36% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,462) (2,107) (2,356) (718) (992) (1,692) (1,061) (3,480) (335) (388) (259)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 47% 87% 41% 8% 88% 52% 9%
No 53% 13% 59% 92% 12% 48% 91%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,462) (1,492) (1,564) (1,300) (1,346) (1,418) (1,687)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
14D. Preferred Candidate Type — A Democtrat willing to work with Trump
If these were among your choices for Congress, would you consider voting for...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 48% 48% 48% 52% 49% 48% 43% 49% 39% 41% 56%
No 52% 52% 52% 48% 51% 52% 57% 51% 61% 59% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,428) (2,095) (2,333) (706) (988) (1,681) (1,053) (3,460) (332) (379) (257)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 48% 40% 52% 52% 37% 52% 52%
No 52% 60% 48% 48% 63% 48% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,428) (1,480) (1,549) (1,299) (1,335) (1,404) (1,679)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts

15. Trump Job Rating
How would you rate the job Donald Trump is doing as President?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good 30% 34% 27% 13% 20% 34% 44% 34% 9% 16% 24%
Somewhat good 18% 19% 17% 19% 21% 19% 13% 19% 9% 13% 25%
Somewhat bad 10% 9% 11% 16% 13% 9% 5% 9% 16% 17% 9%
Very bad 42% 38% 45% 51% 45% 38% 37% 38% 66% 53% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,537) (2,143) (2,394) (715) (999) (1,721) (1,101) (3,550) (337) (391) (260)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Very good 30% 3% 30% 62% 3% 15% 63%
Somewhat good 18% 5% 20% 28% 4% 23% 25%
Somewhat bad 10% 12% 11% 6% 8% 16% 7%
Very bad 42% 79% 39% 4% 85% 46% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,537) (1,504) (1,588) (1,340) (1,350) (1,439) (1,736)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
16. Satisfied with things
Overall, how satisfied are you with the way things are going in the U.S. right now?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very satisfied 17% 20% 14% 8% 13% 19% 22% 18% 5% 14% 14%
Somewhat satisfied 29% 30% 28% 28% 29% 29% 32% 31% 16% 24% 30%
Somewhat dissatisfied 22% 20% 23% 28% 26% 21% 16% 21% 32% 20% 22%
Very dissatisfied 32% 30% 34% 36% 32% 31% 30% 29% 47% 41% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,523) (2,142) (2,382) (713) (999) (1,711) (1,101) (3,540) (336) (389) (259)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very satisfied 17% 3% 15% 35% 2% 9% 34%
Somewhat satisfied 29% 10% 32% 47% 7% 29% 47%
Somewhat dissatisfied 22% 29% 21% 13% 25% 30% 13%
Very dissatisfied 32% 58% 31% 4% 66% 32% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,523) (1,504) (1,582) (1,333) (1,349) (1,435) (1,729)




CBS News YouGov 2018 Battleground Tracker
In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
17. Credit for the economy
Do you think the policies of the Trump Administration are responsible for the current state of the economy in your area?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, a lot 34% 37% 32% 15% 26% 38% 49% 35% 24% 37% 33%
Yes, some 22% 21% 23% 28% 23% 22% 17% 22% 29% 15% 24%
Yes, a little 21% 19% 22% 27% 26% 19% 14% 20% 24% 26% 18%
No, not at all 23% 23% 23% 30% 25% 21% 20% 23% 23% 22% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,526) (2,142) (2,384) (714) (998) (1,716) (1,098) (3,540) (337) (389) (260)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, a lot 34% 18% 34% 53% 17% 22% 57%
Yes, some 22% 21% 24% 21% 18% 26% 22%
Yes, a little 21% 26% 19% 15% 25% 27% 13%
No, not at all 23% 35% 22% 11% 40% 25% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,526) (1,506) (1,582) (1,333) (1,349) (1,434) (1,732)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
18. Party control
Do you think of your vote for the House of Representatives this fall...?
Asked of those voting in 2018 elections
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

To help Democrats gain

control of the House 43% 46% 50% 39% 38% 39% 7% 50% 40%
To help Republicans keep

control about the

House 38% 35% 26% 42% 51% 43% 6% 27% 31%
Not about party control of

the House 19% 19% 24% 19% 11% 18% 17% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,449) (2,342) (702) (964) (1,693) (1,090) (3,486) (333) (377) (253)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

To help Democrats gain

control of the House 43% 88% 34% 3% 87% 46% 6%
To help Republicans keep

control about the

House 38% 3% 37% 82% 3% 23% 79%
Not about party control of

the House 19% 9% 29% 14% 10% 31% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,449) (1,479) (1,564) (1,322) (1,337) (1,390) (1,713)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
19A. Republicans Work For People Like You — People of your racial group
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that Donald Trump and the Republicans in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral
toward...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 47% 48% 46% 48% 44% 46% 51% 55% 8% 19% 27%
Work against 26% 22% 28% 29% 27% 26% 21% 15% 82% 64% 39%
Are neutral 27% 29% 26% 23% 29% 28% 28% 30% 10% 17% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,457) (2,106) (2,351) (704) (987) (1,690) (1,075) (3,500) (327) (371) (258)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 47% 36% 45% 63% 42% 3% 59%
Work against 26% 48% 22% 5% 43% 33% 6%
Are neutral 27% 16% 32% 32% 15% 30% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,457) (1,469) (1,569) (1,318) (1,330) (1,415) (1,704)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
19B. Republicans Work For People Like You — People of your faith/religion
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that Donald Trump and the Republicans in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral
toward...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 40% 45% 36% 33% 34% 40% 50% 44% 16% 28% 37%
Work against 28% 26% 29% 36% 33% 27% 20% 24% 52% 40% 32%
Are neutral 32% 29% 35% 31% 33% 33% 30% 32% 32% 32% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,455) (2,108) (2,348) (704) (988) (1,686) (1,078) (3,499) (328) (368) (259)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 40% 17% 39% 69% 18% 26% 69%
Work against 28% 52% 27% 4% 54% 30% 6%
Are neutral 32% 31% 34% 26% 28% 44% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,455) (1,470) (1,563) (1,320) (1,329) (1,411) (1,705)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
19C. Republicans Work For People Like You — People of your economic class
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that Donald Trump and the Republicans in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral
toward...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 40% 45% 35% 28% 34% 42% 50% 44% 10% 25% 38%
Work against 45% 41% 49% 56% 50% 43% 38% 41% 79% 63% 43%
Are neutral 15% 14% 15% 16% 16% 15% 12% 15% 10% 12% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,461) (2,107) (2,353) (706) (987) (1,690) (1,077) (3,506) (325) (371) (259)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 40% 10% 40% 76% 9% 29% 73%
Work against 45% 81% 44% 8% 84% 52% 10%
Are neutral 15% 9% 16% 16% 7% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,461) (1,472) (1,564) (1,322) (1,334) (1,410) (1,708)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
19D. Republicans Work For People Like You — Issues of concern to women
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that Donald Trump and the Republicans in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral
toward...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 32% 35% 29% 18% 25% 34% 44% 35% 11% 22% 27%
Work against 47% 43% 50% 60% 53% 43% 39% 43% 75% 57% 50%
Are neutral 21% 21% 21% 22% 22% 23% 17% 22% 14% 21% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,456) (2,108) (2,348) (702) (988) (1,689) (1,076) (3,498) (328) (370) (260)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 32% 7% 31% 62% 6% 22% 61%
Work against 47% 84% 46% 8% 89% 54% 8%
Are neutral 21% 9% 23% 30% 5% 24% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,456) (1,470) (1,567) (1,320) (1,330) (1,412) (1,704)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
19E. Republicans Work For People Like You — Issues of concern to men
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that Donald Trump and the Republicans in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral
toward...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 55% 50% 59% 53% 54% 55% 57% 56% 52% 46% 51%
Work against 14% 15% 13% 17% 16% 13% 10% 12% 26% 22% 11%
Are neutral 31% 35% 28% 30% 30% 32% 32% 32% 22% 32% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,449) (2,105) (2,344) (700) (987) (1,688) (1,073) (3,494) (328) (369) (258)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 55% 56% 51% 60% 60% 48% 57%
Work against 14% 22% 13% 6% 22% 16% 5%
Are neutral 31% 22% 36% 34% 18% 36% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,449) (1,469) (1,564) (1,319) (1,328) (1,411) (1,703)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts

20A. Democrats Work For People Like You — People of your racial group
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that the Democrats in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral toward...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 34% 30% 38% 39% 35% 33% 30% 29% 62% 52% 33%
Work against 37% 43% 31% 26% 31% 41% 43% 39% 18% 30% 36%
Are neutral 29% 27% 31% 35% 34% 26% 27% 32% 20% 17% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,465) (2,115) (2,351) (713) (988) (1,680) (1,084) (3,494) (330) (383) (257)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 34% 62% 25% 13% 58% 36% 13%
Work against 37% 8% 41% 65% 8% 27% 67%
Are neutral 29% 29% 33% 22% 34% 37% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,465) (1,483) (1,564) (1,318) (1,327) (1,419) (1,709)
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20B. Democrats Work For People Like You — People of your faith/religion
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that the Democrats in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral toward...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 23% 19% 26% 26% 23% 24% 18% 20% 46% 30% 24%
Work against 39% 45% 33% 27% 33% 42% 47% 41% 15% 38% 37%
Are neutral 38% 35% 41% 47% 44% 34% 35% 39% 39% 32% 39%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,455) (2,109) (2,346) (709) (988) (1,678) (1,080) (3,492) (327) (382) (255)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 23% 42% 14% 11% 37% 25% 9%
Work against 39% 8% 45% 69% 8% 27% 74%
Are neutral 38% 50% 41% 20% 55% 48% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,455) (1,473) (1,563) (1,316) (1,329) (1,417) (1,697)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts

20C. Democrats Work For People Like You — People of your economic class
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that the Democrats in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral toward...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 41% 38% 43% 48% 45% 39% 35% 37% 64% 57% 39%
Work against 41% 46% 37% 24% 34% 46% 52% 45% 17% 26% 43%
Are neutral 18% 15% 20% 28% 21% 15% 13% 18% 19% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,473) (2,119) (2,354) (711) (987) (1,687) (1,087) (3,501) (334) (381) (256)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 41% 76% 32% 14% 73% 44% 12%
Work against 41% 10% 47% 71% 10% 31% 74%
Are neutral 18% 14% 20% 15% 17% 24% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,473) (1,484) (1,568) (1,322) (1,332) (1,419) (1,713)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts

20D. Democrats Work For People Like You — Issues of concern to women
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that the Democrats in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral toward...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 56% 56% 56% 65% 59% 54% 50% 54% 70% 63% 53%
Work against 25% 26% 24% 15% 19% 28% 31% 26% 11% 24% 28%
Are neutral 19% 18% 20% 20% 22% 17% 19% 20% 18% 12% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,465) (2,109) (2,357) (709) (989) (1,682) (1,086) (3,497) (334) (377) (257)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 56% 82% 52% 34% 86% 57% 32%
Work against 25% 8% 27% 43% 6% 18% 46%
Are neutral 19% 10% 21% 23% 8% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,465) (1,486) (1,563) (1,316) (1,332) (1,415) (1,708)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts

20E. Democrats Work For People Like You — Issues of concern to men
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel that the Democrats in Congress work for, work against, or are neutral toward...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Work for 30% 23% 36% 32% 32% 29% 27% 28% 49% 33% 26%
Work against 35% 44% 26% 25% 29% 40% 39% 38% 13% 29% 33%
Are neutral 35% 32% 38% 43% 39% 31% 34% 34% 38% 38% 41%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,466) (2,112) (2,353) (710) (986) (1,684) (1,085) (3,497) (331) (381) (256)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Work for 30% 52% 22% 16% 51% 32% 12%
Work against 35% 8% 42% 57% 9% 24% 64%
Are neutral 35% 40% 36% 27% 40% 44% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,466) (1,480) (1,567) (1,318) (1,331) (1,419) (1,705)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
21A. Important Issues in Vote — Gun policy
For each of these issues, how important will each be in your vote for Congress this year?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 60% 56% 64% 48% 55% 63% 68% 59% 73% 66% 57%
Somewhat important 27% 27% 26% 33% 32% 24% 22% 27% 22% 22% 33%
Not very important 10% 12% 8% 15% 10% 9% % 10% 4% 10% 8%
Not important 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,492) (2,118) (2,373) (714) (993) (1,691) (1,094) (3,528) (325) (379) (260)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 60% 66% 56% 59% 66% 52% 62%
Somewhat important 27% 25% 28% 26% 25% 31% 24%
Not very important 10% 7% 12% 11% 7% 12% 10%
Not important 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,492) (1,480) (1,580) (1,332) (1,340) (1,425) (1,717)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
21B. Important Issues in Vote — Supreme Court appointments
For each of these issues, how important will each be in your vote for Congress this year?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 66% 70% 63% 46% 55% 69% 84% 68% 58% 62% 63%
Somewhat important 22% 20% 24% 36% 27% 20% 11% 21% 23% 24% 31%
Not very important 9% 7% 10% 13% 14% 8% 3% 8% 11% 11% 4%
Not important 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 8% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,496) (2,128) (2,368) (714) (989) (1,697) (1,096) (3,531) (323) (382) (260)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 66% 67% 63% 71% 72% 54% 72%
Somewhat important 22% 23% 23% 19% 21% 27% 18%
Not very important 9% 7% 10% 8% 5% 14% 7%
Not important 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (4,496) (1,479) (1,585) (1,332) (1,340) (1,428) (1,719)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
21C. Important Issues in Vote — Trade policy
For each of these issues, how important will each be in your vote for Congress this year?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 46% 47% 44% 22% 36% 51% 62% 46% 44% 41% 45%
Somewhat important 41% 41% 42% 50% 45% 40% 34% 43% 37% 38% 38%
Not very important 10% 10% 11% 23% 15% % 3% 9% 14% 16% 13%
Not important 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (4,509) (2,132) (2,377) (716) (996) (1,700) (1,098) (3,539) (325) (385) (260)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 46% 44% 45% 49% 43% 45% 49%
Somewhat important 41% 43% 40% 42% 44% 40% 41%
Not very important 10% 11% 11% 8% 11% 12% 8%
Not important 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,509) (1,483) (1,586) (1,334) (1,341) (1,436) (1,720)
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In competitive/potentially competitive Congressional Districts YOU
21D. Important Issues in Vote — Immigration
For each of these issues, how important will each be in your vote for Congress this year?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 63% 63% 64% 43% 53% 68% 78% 63% 54% 66% 68%
Somewhat important 27% 27% 28% 43% 33% 23% 18% 27% 33% 26% 27%
Not very important 7% 8% 6% 9% 12% 6% 3% 8% % 5% 4%
Not important 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,501) (2,129) (2,372) (716) (994) (1,696) (1,095) (3,531) (325) (385) (260)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 63% 57% 62% 72% 58% 54% 76%
Somewhat important 27% 32% 28% 21% 31% 34% 19%
Not very important 7% 8% 7% 5% 10% 7% 4%
Not important 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,501) (1,476) (1,586) (1,333) (1,340) (1,431) (1,718)
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21E. Important Issues in Vote — Crime
For each of these issues, how important will each be in your vote for Congress this year?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 48% 44% 53% 24% 43% 54% 61% 46% 68% 59% 46%
Somewhat important 35% 35% 35% 48% 34% 34% 30% 37% 22% 27% 39%
Not very important 12% 15% 9% 19% 18% 9% 8% 13% % 10% 10%
Not important 4% 6% 2% 9% 5% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,491) (2,123) (2,368) (714) (996) (1,685) (1,097) (3,537) (313) (381) (260)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 48% 40% 44% 63% 32% 48% 61%
Somewhat important 35% 38% 3% 30% 40% 36% 31%
Not very important 12% 17% 14% 5% 21% 13% 5%
Not important 4% 5% 5% 2% 7% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (4,491) (1,472) (1,584) (1,331) (1,334) (1,428) (1,719)
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21F. Important Issues in Vote — Health care
For each of these issues, how important will each be in your vote for Congress this year?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 70% 64% 76% 59% 68% 74% 75% 68% 83% 79% 69%
Somewhat important 23% 27% 20% 31% 25% 20% 21% 25% 15% 16% 21%
Not very important 5% 6% 3% % 5% 4% 3% 5% 1% 3% 8%
Not important 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,494) (2,124) (2,370) (712) (992) (1,697) (1,093) (8,529) (324) (381) (260)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 70% 87% 64% 61% 89% 69% 58%
Somewhat important 23% 12% 27% 31% 10% 25% 32%
Not very important 5% 1% 6% 7% 1% 4% 7%
Not important 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,494) (1,478) (1,583) (1,330) (1,339) (1,432) (1,714)
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22. Race interests - Democratic Party
In what they say and do, do you think the Democratic party:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Tries to put the interests

of whites over racial

minorities 8% 7% 9% 16% 9% 5% 5% 6% 13% 17% 11%
Tries to put the interests

of racial minorities over

whites 44% 50% 39% 29% 39% 48% 52% 48% 16% 29% 43%
Tries to treat their

interests the same way 48% 43% 52% 55% 52% 46% 43% 45% 71% 53% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,466) (2,115) (2,351) (713) (989) (1,681) (1,083) (3,503) (327) (378) (258)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Tries to put the interests

of whites over racial

minorities 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 10% 7%
Tries to put the interests

of racial minorities over

whites 44% 13% 50% 73% 12% 35% 76%
Tries to treat their

interests the same way 48% 81% 41% 19% 80% 55% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,466) (1,473) (1,563) (1,327) (1,341) (1,410) (1,707)
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23. Race interests - Republican Party
In what they say and do, do you think the Republican party:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Tries to put the interests

of whites over racial

minorities 48% 45% 51% 63% 55% 43% 39% 43% 81% 64% 48%
Tries to put the interests

of racial minorities over

whites 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Tries to treat their

interests the same way 48% 51% 45% 32% 39% 53% 59% 53% 15% 30% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,468) (2,126) (2,342) (707) (986) (1,691) (1,084) (3,509) (324) (376) (259)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Tries to put the interests

of whites over racial

minorities 48% 86% 44% 11% 90% 53% 11%
Tries to put the interests

of racial minorities over

whites 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3%
Tries to treat their

interests the same way 48% 10% 51% 85% 7% 41% 86%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,468) (1,474) (1,570) (1,327) (1,335) (1,418) (1,708)
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24. Business interests - Democratic Party
In what they say and do, do you think the Democratic party:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Tries to put the interests

of large corporations

over working people 31% 33% 30% 23% 31% 33% 34% 33% 13% 25% 40%
Tries to put the interests

of working people over

large corporations 44% 46% 42% 48% 44% 41% 46% 43% 48% 49% 37%
Tries to treat their

interests the same way 25% 21% 28% 29% 25% 26% 20% 23% 38% 26% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,430) (2,099) (2,331) (699) (983) (1,682) (1,066) (3,482) (318) (377) (253)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Tries to put the interests

of large corporations

over working people 31% 10% 39% 47% 15% 26% 48%
Tries to put the interests

of working people over

large corporations 44% 63% 37% 32% 61% 42% 31%
Tries to treat their

interests the same way 25% 27% 24% 21% 24% 31% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (4,430) (1,467) (1,5652) (1,311) (1,340) (1,403) (1,682)
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25. Business interests - Republican Party
In what they say and do, do you think the Republican party:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Tries to put the interests

of large corporations

over working people 56% 53% 58% 70% 63% 52% 46% 53% 76% 67% 58%
Tries to put the interests

of working people over

large corporations 12% 10% 14% 7% 12% 13% 15% 12% 12% 13% 15%
Tries to treat their

interests the same way 32% 36% 28% 23% 25% 35% 39% 35% 12% 20% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,482) (2,123) (2,359) (710) (989) (1,692) (1,091) (3,518) (325) (379) (260)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Tries to put the interests

of large corporations

over working people 56% 89% 56% 19% 93% 63% 20%
Tries to put the interests

of working people over

large corporations 12% 5% 11% 22% 4% 11% 20%
Tries to treat their

interests the same way 32% 6% 33% 59% 3% 25% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,482) (1,476) (1,574) (1,332) (1,343) (1,421) (1,713)
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26. Expected Party Control of House
Regardless of how you intend to vote for the House of Represenatives, what do you expect the outcome to be?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The Democrats win

control of the House 33% 34% 33% 35% 38% 32% 30% 30% 60% 41% 30%
The Republicans keep

control of the House 37% 41% 33% 31% 29% 40% 45% 40% 12% 33% 32%
Not sure 29% 25% 34% 34% 33% 28% 25% 29% 27% 25% 38%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,505) (2,131) (2,375) (711) (990) (1,705) (1,099) (3,542) (325) (378) (261)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

The Democrats win

control of the House 33% 64% 28% 8% 62% 35% 9%
The Republicans keep

control of the House 37% 10% 37% 69% 13% 26% 66%
Not sure 29% 26% 35% 23% 25% 39% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (4,505) (1,481) (1,586) (1,336) (1,345) (1,435) (1,720)
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27. Feel if Democrats Win
If Democrats win control of Congress this November, how would that make you feel?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Angry 17% 19% 15% % 12% 20% 24% 19% 2% 11% 14%
Disappointed, but not

angry 29% 32% 26% 23% 26% 30% 33% 32% 6% 18% 27%
Satisfied, but not happy 25% 24% 26% 34% 32% 22% 17% 22% 37% 36% 31%
Happy 29% 25% 33% 36% 30% 28% 26% 26% 55% 35% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,488) (2,127) (2,361) (708) (991) (1,692) (1,097) (3,527) (324) (378) (259)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Angry 17% 1% 16% 37% 1% 9% 37%
Disappointed, but not

angry 29% 4% 33% 52% 4% 25% 52%
Satisfied, but not happy 25% 29% 32% 9% 33% 38% 7%
Happy 29% 66% 19% 2% 62% 28% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,488) (1,485) (1,573) (1,335) (1,344) (1,426) (1,712)
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28. Feel if Republicans Win
If Republicans win control of Congress this November, how would that make you feel?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Angry 27% 26% 29% 30% 29% 27% 25% 26% 41% 29% 26%
Disappointed, but not

angry 23% 21% 25% 30% 31% 19% 16% 19% 43% 40% 25%
Satisfied, but not happy 20% 24% 17% 20% 20% 22% 18% 22% 11% 11% 23%
Happy 29% 29% 29% 19% 20% 32% 40% 33% 5% 20% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,483) (2,124) (2,359) (712) (987) (1,686) (1,098) (3,524) (322) (377) (260)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Angry 27% 55% 24% 2% 61% 25% 2%
Disappointed, but not

angry 23% 37% 24% 4% 32% 34% 7%
Satisfied, but not happy 20% 4% 28% 28% 4% 25% 30%
Happy 29% 4% 24% 65% 3% 16% 61%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,483) (1,484) (1,572) (1,334) (1,343) (1,420) (1,714)
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29. Priorities of Democrats in control of Congress
If the Democrats were in control of Congress, do you think their priority would be to:

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Try to work with the

Trump Administration

and pass compromise

legislation 22% 21% 24% 26% 29% 21% 17% 22% 28% 28% 18%
Try to investigate the

Trump Administration

and impeach Donald

Trump 78% 79% 76% 74% 71% 79% 83% 78% 72% 2% 82%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,492) (2,131) (2,361) (702) (993) (1,701) (1,096) (3,531) (325) (256)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Try to work with the

Trump Administration

and pass compromise

legislation 22% 30% 21% 15% 29% 28% 12%
Try to investigate the

Trump Administration

and impeach Donald

Trump 78% 70% 79% 85% 71% 72% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,492) (1,483) (1,572) (1,337) (1,337) (1,428) (1,720)
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30. Gun laws

In general, do you think laws covering the sale of guns should be made...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More strict 58% 51% 64% 67% 65% 54% 52% 54% 82% 67% 66%
Less strict 10% 15% 5% 14% 9% 11% 8% 11% 5% 6% 15%
Kept as they are now 32% 34% 30% 19% 26% 35% 40% 35% 13% 27% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,507) (2,135) (2,372) (705) (997) (1,702) (1,103) (3,543) (322) (380) (261)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

More strict 58% 88% 52% 32% 90% 66% 26%
Less strict 10% 3% 13% 15% 3% 8% 18%
Kept as they are now 32% 9% 35% 53% 7% 26% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,507) (1,489) (1,581) (1,337) (1,348) (1,432) (1,720)
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31. Tax reform
Have recent changes to tax laws made by the Republican Congress and President Trump impacted your own taxes...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

For the better 29% 37% 22% 20% 28% 31% 32% 31% 12% 18% 31%
For the worse 19% 17% 21% 22% 20% 20% 16% 17% 32% 23% 26%
Not much impact so far 43% 41% 45% 46% 40% 41% 45% 44% 44% 41% 35%
Haven’t heard about any

changes 9% 5% 12% 11% 12% 8% 6% 8% 12% 18% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,512) (2,137) (2,375) (708) (988) (1,715) (1,100) (3,540) (325) (389) (257)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

For the better 29% 7% 32% 52% 6% 20% 54%
For the worse 19% 32% 18% 6% 33% 22% 6%
Not much impact so far 43% 51% 44% 33% 55% 45% 32%
Haven'’t heard about any

changes 9% 10% 6% 9% 6% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (4,512) (1,496) (1,586) (1,331) (1,346) (1,424) (1,734)
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32. Health care law changes
How have the recent changes to health care laws made by the Republican Congress impacted your own health care coverage and costs?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Helped 12% 15% 10% 18% 11% 11% 12% 12% 7% 14% 17%
Hurt 24% 22% 26% 25% 29% 24% 18% 22% 33% 37% 23%
Not much impact so far 53% 55% 50% 49% 45% 55% 59% 55% 50% 38% 48%
Haven'’t heard about any

changes 11% 8% 14% 8% 14% 10% 11% 11% 10% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,505) (2,124) (2,382) (709) (987) (1,710) (1,100) (3,536) (331) (379) (259)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Helped 12% 4% 12% 21% 3% 10% 21%
Hurt 24% 41% 23% 8% 43% 27% 8%
Not much impact so far 53% 47% 54% 58% 48% 49% 59%
Haven'’t heard about any

changes 11% 7% 11% 13% 6% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,505) (1,485) (1,581) (1,340) (1,336) (1,431) (1,732)
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33. Trade policy
Are recent changes to trade policy made by President Trump impacting your own area...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

For the better 14% 17% 11% 12% 11% 16% 14% 14% 5% 14% 18%
For the worse 28% 29% 28% 35% 31% 26% 26% 26% 40% 38% 31%
Not much impact so far 44% 45% 43% 39% 40% 46% 48% 47% 33% 31% 38%
Haven’t heard about any

changes 14% 9% 18% 14% 18% 12% 12% 12% 22% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,503) (2,124) (2,378) (707) (987) (1,709) (1,100) (3,537) (331) (379) (255)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

For the better 14% 3% 15% 25% 2% 10% 25%
For the worse 28% 51% 26% 7% 54% 29% 8%
Not much impact so far 44% 34% 47% 52% 35% 43% 52%
Haven'’t heard about any

changes 14% 11% 12% 16% 9% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (4,503) (1,490) (1,574) (1,338) (1,334) (1,436) (1,727)
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34. Family vote
As far as you know, in 2018 are most of your friends and family voting:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The same way you are 49% 51% 48% 51% 47% 49% 50% 50% 50% 44% 51%
For different candidates

than you are 10% 11% 8% 14% 13% 8% 6% 9% 8% 15% 11%
Not sure/we don’t talk

about it too much 41% 38% 44% 35% 39% 43% 44% 41% 42% 41% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,508) (2,129) (2,379) (712) (988) (1,705) (1,103) (3,548) (320) (379) (261)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

The same way you are 49% 57% 41% 54% 61% 36% 51%
For different candidates

than you are 10% 9% 11% 8% 9% 10% 9%
Not sure/we don’t talk

about it too much 41% 34% 48% 38% 29% 54% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,508) (1,478) (1,586) (1,343) (1,336) (1,437) (1,728)
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35. Vote frequency
How often do you vote?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 White Black Hispanic Other
Always 74% 81% 69% 58% 58% 79% 91% 77% 68% 61% 71%
Sometimes 20% 14% 24% 27% 32% 17% 8% 19% 26% 20% 18%
Rarely 5% 4% 6% 11% 8% 3% 1% 3% 4% 16% 9%
Never 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (4,525) (2,138) (2,387) (713) (996) (1,714) (1,102) (3,552) (334) (382) (258)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Always 74% 7% 73% 76% 77% 66% 79%
Sometimes 20% 18% 19% 21% 19% 23% 17%
Rarely 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 9% 2%
Never 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (4,525) (1,497) (1,584) (1,343) (1,343) (1,441) (1,734)
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HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

September 23, 2018

The CBS News 2018 Battleground Tracker is a panel study based on interviews conducted of
registered voters in 61 competitive and likely competitive congressional districts in the United
States. The poll was conducted by YouGov, an online polling company.

This poll was fielded between September 17-21, 2018 with 4,557 respondents. The respondents
were selected from YouGov's online panels to be representative of registered voters in these
districts in terms of age, race, gender, and education. The sample was weighted according to
gender, age, race, and education, based on the American Community Survey, conducted by the
U.S. Bureau of the Census, as well as 2016 Presidential vote, and post-stratified on district type.
The weights were trimmed to have a maximum value of 8, and range from 0.2 to 8, with a mean
of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.9.

The set of competitive and likely competitive districts in this wave are: AR02, AZ01, AZ02,
CA10, CA21, CA25, CA39, CA45, CA48, CA49, CO06, FL18, FL26, FL27, GAO6, 1A01, 1A03,
ILO6, IL12, IL13, IL14, KS02, KS03, KY06, ME02, MI08, MI11, MNO1, MNO2, MNO3, MNOS,
NC09, NC13, NE02, NHO1, NJ02, NJO03, NJO7, NJ11, NM02, NV03, NY19, NY22, NY24, OHO1,
OH10, OH12, PA01, PAO5, PA06, PAO7, PA17, TX07, TX23, TX32, UT04, VA02, VA07, VAIDO,
WAO08, WV03.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately 1.9%. It is calculated using the formula

14 CV?
n

p =100 x

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



HOUSE MODEL METHODOLOGY

September 23, 2018

The CBS News — YouGov House Model is based on interviews with 42,737 registered voters from
September 5-20, 2018, including respondents from the CBS News Battleground Tracker as well
as other YouGov surveys. While this is a large sample, we nonetheless use the model to produce
more reliable estimates for the districts than would be achievable based on the amount of sample
in each of them alone, and the model accounts for the uncertainty around each of those estimates.
The House estimate's margin of error corresponds to a 95% confidence interval.

We use a technique called Multilevel Regression and Post-stratification (or MRP for short) to
produce estimates for all 435 Congressional districts. The idea behind MRP is to use the polling
data from the preceding seven days to estimate a model relating interview date, district, voter
demographics, past voting behavior, and other respondent profile variables to their current voting
intentions. This model is then used to estimate the probability that a voter with specified
characteristics prefers the Democratic or Republican House candidate. Using data from the
American Community Survey, the Current Population Survey, both produced by the US Census,
and past election results, we estimated the number of each type of voter in each district. We
also estimated a turnout model using data on past midterm elections. The product of estimated
party preference rates, turnout rates, and census counts provides an estimate of the number of
voters in each district intending to vote for a party on each day.

The models were simulated repeatedly to obtain a range of estimates and corresponding confi-
dence intervals for each of the 435 seats and the total number of seats won by each party.



